
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Tuesday, 25 June 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Rooms C & D, South Walks House, 

South Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1UZ (DT1 
1EE for sat nav)

Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Cathy Lugg, David Taylor and Kate Wheller

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or Kate Critchel  01305 252234 kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

3  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

4  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

5  DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCE - MR L

5 - 20

To consider an application for a Private Hire Drivers Licence. 

6  DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCE - MR B

21 - 38

To consider an application for a Private Hire Drivers Licence.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce:
 the members of the sub-committee
 the officers present
 the parties and their representatives

2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application

4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.

5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

6. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions.

7. Parties will then “sum up” their case.

8.. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been addressed 
before advising all parties that the sub-committee will withdraw from the meeting to 
consider its decision in private. The sub-committee will be accompanied by the 
Democratic Services Officer and the Legal Advisor to offer Procedural advice and 
legal guidance.

9. On returning the Chairman will:

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate when it 
will be made)

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the day)
 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court

NOTE

Under no circumstances must the parties or their representatives offer the sub-committee 
information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Committee have discretion whether to allow new information or 
documents to be submitted and read at the hearing.

Page 3

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Sub-committee Procedure
	5 Determination of the application for a Private Hire Drivers Licence - Mr L
	Appendix 1 Application Mr L
	Appendix 2 DBS Result Mr L
	Appendix 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Mr L
	Appendix 4 Button on Taxis Mr L
	Appendix 5 Council Policy - Application requirements Mr L

	6 Determination of the application for a Private Hire Drivers Licence - Mr B
	Appendix 1 Application Mr B
	Appendix 2 DBS Result Mr B
	Appendix 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Mr B
	Appendix 4 Button on Taxis Mr B
	Appendix 5 Council Policy -Application requirements Mr B




Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 25 JUNE 2019

Present: Cllrs Cathy Lugg, David Taylor and Kate Wheller

Also present: Cllr Emma Parker (as an observer)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Roger Greene (Solicitor, Legal 
Services), Roy MacLeod (Acting Team Leader (Licensing)) and Peter Davies 
(Licensing & Community Safety Manager)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

Cllr Wheller, in the Chair welcomed all parties present and explain the 
procedure and process for the meeting. 

6.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest to report.

7.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

8.  Exempt Business

It was proposed by Cllr Wheller and agreed by the panel that:-   

Decision

The press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

9.  Determination of the application for a Private Hire Drivers Licence –
Mr L

The sub-committee considered a report on whether the applicant (Mr L) was 
“fit and proper” to hold a Private Hire Drivers Licence. The Acting Licensing 
Team Leader set out the details of the application including matters referred 
to as part of the Disclosure Barring Service check. 

The Chairman confirmed to all present that the information that had been 
submitted after the agenda papers were published, had been circulated to the 
members of the sub-committee. 



2

Members heard evidence and information from the applicant and his friend, 
who was in attendance to support Mr L. Following an opportunity for all parties 
to make their case, members asked questions of the applicant and the 
licensing officer.  

All parties were given an opportunity to sum up their case before the sub-
committee withdrew to consider their decision. 

The sub-committee adjourned for members to make their decision and on 
returning 

Decision 

After careful consideration of all the evidence presented to them the sub-
committee concluded that Mr L’s application for a Private Hire Licence should 
be granted.

The meeting adjourned at 10.35am.

10.  Determination of the application for a Private Hire Drivers Licence – 
Mr B

The sub-committee reconvened at 11.00am to consider an application for a 
Private Hire Drivers Licence from Mr B. 

The Chairman took this opportunity to introduce all who were present and 
explained the procedure for the meeting. She also reminded everyone at the 
meeting that the sub-committee was still in exempt business.

The Acting Licensing Team Leader advised that an initial application for a 
private hire driver’s licence had been received by the Council. Following the 
result of the Disclosure Barring Service check members were now being 
asked to consider the application. The sub-committee was reminded that the 
test for a licensed driver was whether an applicant is a “fit and proper” person 
to hold a licence. 

The applicant was then given the opportunity to address the sub-committee 
and members asked a number of questions. Following a chance for all parties 
to sum up, the sub-committee adjourned to consider the application. 

The sub-committee returned and 

Decision

After careful consideration of all the evidence presented to them the sub-
committee concluded the Mr B’s application for a Private Hire Licence be 
refused. 



3

That was the sub-committee’s decision and a decision letter would be sent 
shortly after the meeting and any party who wishes to appeal the decision has 
21 days from the date of receipt of the letter to submit an appeal to Weymouth 
magistrates Court, Westway Road, Weymouth, DT4 8BS.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.40 am

Chairman


